

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 21-0756

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GOWUN PARK,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DALLAS COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE BRAD MCCALL, JUDGE

---

**AMENDED APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW**  
(Iowa Court of Appeals Decision: June 15, 2022)

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

CHUCK SINNARD  
Dallas County Attorney

JEANNINE R. RITCHIE  
Assistant Dallas County Attorney

SCOTT D. BROWN  
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW .....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
<b>I. Park’s <i>Miranda</i> waiver was voluntary.....</b>	<b>11</b>
A. Deception does not violate due process and does not establish involuntariness unless it has a subjective effect on the defendant that overpowers their free will and compels waiver or compliance. ....	12
B. This particular deception did not overpower Park’s will to resist. If it had, Park would have told the detectives what really happened to Nam, to try to save his life. Instead, Park chose to give a false statement that minimized her role. ....	14
C. Other facts established that this deception did not affect Park in a way that undermined the actual voluntariness of her statements or her waiver.....	19
D. The record establishes that none of the other facts discussed in the panel opinion had an effect that undermined Park’s ability to choose what to say or whether to waive her <i>Miranda</i> rights. ....	23
<b>II. There were no impermissible promises of leniency. .</b>	<b>25</b>
A. Non-specific offers to “help” are permissible. So are statements on the intrinsic benefits of truth. ....	26
B. These expressions of empathy and understanding were permissible. They were not promises of leniency.....	27

C. If promises of leniency were made, Iowa’s *per se* evidentiary rule still would not bar the State from using Park’s statements as evidence that she lied. .... 29

D. If promises of leniency were made, they did not render Park’s statements involuntary. And they were effectively dispelled at the end of the night. None of the later interviews were tainted. .... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 33

## QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW

**If the suspect's statements establish that police deception did not actually overbear the suspect's free will or compel the suspect to speak, does that police deception amount to a violation of due process and undermine the voluntariness of the suspect's otherwise valid waiver of *Miranda* rights?**

**Did these detectives make implied promises of leniency, even though they never identified a benefit to be gained from confessing? If so, which statement was the first one that crossed the line? And what effect does that have on Park's voluntary statements in later interviews?**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Cooper v. Bergeron</i> , No. 09-10743-GAO, 2013 WL 1403487 (D. Mass. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 778 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S., 568 (1961) .....	13
<i>Gilreath v. Mitchell</i> , 705 F.2d 109 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Hart v. Att’y Gen. of State of Fla.</i> , 323 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 2003) ....	23
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) .....	15
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	30
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	12
<i>United States v. Beale</i> , 921 F.2d 1412 (11th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Soria</i> , No. 08-cr-105-bbc-02, 2009 WL 362275 (W.D. Wis Feb. 11, 2009) .....	16

### State Cases

<i>Doornink v. State</i> , No. 18-0429, 2019 WL 1933991 (Iowa Ct. App. May 1, 2019).....	27
<i>Mablin v. State</i> , No. 18-1612, 2019 WL 4297860 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2019) .....	27
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 450 P.3d 120 (Utah Ct. App. 2019).....	21
<i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003) .....	17
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 217 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1974).....	7, 12, 22
<i>State v. Crowley</i> , 309 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa Ct. App. 1981) .....	29

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 304 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1981) .....	23
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 335 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 1983) .....	32
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 326 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1982) .....	8, 18, 26
<i>State v. Jacoby</i> , 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977).....	7, 21, 25
<i>State v. Jennett</i> , 574 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997) .....	28
<i>State v. Leutfaimany</i> , 585 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 1998) .....	29
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 813 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2012) .....	8
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 692 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2005) .....	26
<i>State v. Mullin</i> , 85 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1957) .....	27
<i>State v. Vincik</i> , 398 N.W.2d 788 (Iowa 1987) .....	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 16-0555, 2017 WL 936125 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017).....	27

**State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1).....	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(2) .....	8
